# Le Sueur County, MN

# Tuesday, May 6, 2014 Board Meeting

# Item 3

9:10am Amy Beatty - Environmental Specialist

**Solid Waste Licenses** 

**Staff Contact:** 

# Le Sueur County Environmental Services

Mailing Address: 88 South Park Avenue Le Center, MN 56057 Direct Dial (507) 357-8538 Physical Address: 515 South Maple Avenue Le Center, MN 56057 Fax (507) 357-8541

DATE: Wednesday, April 30, 2014

TO: Le Sueur County Board of Commissioners

FROM: Amy Beatty, Le Sueur County Environmental Programs Specialist

RE: 2014 Solid Waste License Applications

### **City Facilities**

The following cities have requested a license to operate a composting facility. As in the past, the Cities are asking the County Board of Commissioners to waive the licensing fee and insurance and bonding requirements.

- 1. City of Cleveland the facility is open to residents of the City of Cleveland to dispose of leaves, brush, and tree material.
- City of Le Center the facility is open to residents of the City of Le Center to dispose of leaves.
   This site is for temporary storage until the city can take the material to SMC Composting Facility in Mankato.
- 3. City of Le Sueur the facility is open to residents of the City of Le Sueur to dispose of yard waste.
- 4. City of Montgomery the facility is open to residents of the City of Montgomery to dispose of yard waste.
- 5. City of Saint Peter the facility is open to residents of the City of Saint Peter to dispose of tree/brush and grass/plant material. The City of Saint Peter has paid the licensing fee of \$200.00. In the past, the City was waived proof of bonding.

#### The City of Le Center Recycling Facility

The City of Le Center operates a recycling facility that is open to all Le Sueur County residents. The facility is located at 180 South Lexington Avenue. Le Sueur County funds the recycling facility through money it receives under the SCORE program – SCORE legislation provides counties with a funding source to develop effective waste reduction, recycling and solid waste management programs. The City asks the County Board of Commissioners to waive the licensing fee and bonding requirement.

#### The City of Le Center Collection and Transportation of Solid Waste - 1 truck

The City of Le Center collects and transports solid waste and recyclable materials. Its service area is the City of Le Center. The destinations of the solid waste and recyclables are Minnesota Waste Processing – Mankato and LJP Enterprises, Inc. Recycling Facility – North Mankato. The City asks the County Board of Commissioners to waive the licensing fee and bonding requirement.

#### **Collection and Transportation**

The following companies have applied for a license to collect and transport solid waste in Le Sueur County.

Hansen Sanitation, Inc. - Kasota, MN - 5 Trucks - \$190.00

Hansen Sanitation, Inc. will be serving the City of Kasota and Kasota Township. The destination of the solid waste and recycling materials will be Minnesota Waste Processing Center - Mankato and North Mankato Recycling Center - North Mankato. The company has provided proof of insurance. The company has provided a letter of credit from Community Bank in Mankato in lieu of a performance bond.

#### Lakers New Prague Sanitary, Inc. - New Prague, MN - 4 Trucks - \$190.00

Lakers New Prague Sanitary, Inc. will be serving the Cities of New Prague, Le Center, Montgomery, and the surrounding areas. The destination of the solid waste and recycling materials will be Resource Recovery Technologies/RRT Processing Solutions - Shakopee for solid waste, DemCon in Shakopee for construction and demolition debris, and Buckingham Recycling – Prior Lake for recyclable materials. The company has provided proof of insurance and bonding.

#### LJP Enterprises, Inc. – Saint Peter, MN – 13 Trucks - \$505.00

LJP Enterprises, Inc. will be serving commercial, corporate, business, and rural accounts in Le Sueur County. The destination of the solid waste and recycling materials will be Minnesota Waste Processing Company – Mankato, Ponderosa Landfill – Mankato, and LJP Recycling Facility – North Mankato. The company has provided proof of insurance and bonding.

#### Waste Management of Minnesota – Mankato, MN – 13 Trucks - \$505.00

Waste Management of Minnesota will be serving all of Le Sueur County. The destination of the recycling materials will be their own facilities in Le Sueur County. The destination of the solid waste will be Hennepin County Resource Co. – Minneapolis, NRG – Newport, Rice County Landfill – Dundas, Dickinson County Landfill – Spirit Lake, IA, Spruce Ridge Res. Mgmt – Glencoe, NRG – Elk River, Burnsville Landfill – Burnsville, Elk River Landfill – Elk River, SMC – Mankato, Hoffman Demo Landfill – New Ulm, Central Disposal Landfill – Lake Mills, IA, NRG – Empire – Rosemount, Brown County Landfill – Sleepy Eye, Prairieland Compost – Truman, Valley Demo & Recycling – New Ulm, Steele County Landfill – Blooming Prairie, Spruce Ridge Landfill – Glencoe, Ponderosa Landfill – Mankato, and Minnesota Waste Processing - Mankato. The company has provided proof of insurance and bonding.

## **Recycling Facility**

The following companies have applied for a license to operate a recycling facility in Le Sueur County.

#### Barnett Brothers, Inc. – Kilkenny, MN - \$200.00

Barnett Brothers, Inc. service area will be an approximate twenty-mile radius around the City of Montgomery. The facility recycles bituminous and concrete materials. The company has proof of insurance and bonding.

#### Fessel's Wood Recycling Services, LLC – Waterville, MN - \$200.00

Fessel's Wood Recycling Services, LLC will be serving companies in the following counties Le Sueur, Rice, Waseca, Blue Earth, Nicollet, and Olmsted. The company recycles unadulterated wood and paper products for use as wood chips for landscaping and for animal bedding and mortality composting facilities. The company has provided a letter of credit from Roundbank in Waseca in lieu of a performance bond. The company has provided proof of insurance.

#### Hansen Recycling and Transfer Station - Kasota, MN - \$200.00

Hansen Recycle and Transfer Station will serve all of Le Sueur County and its residents, contractors, and municipalities. The facility will be recycling demolition and new construction waste. The company has provided proof of insurance and bonding.

#### Selly Excavating, Inc. - Le Center, MN - \$200.00

Selly Excavating Inc. service area will be all of Le Sueur County and its residents, contractors, and municipalities. The facility will be recycling bituminous and concrete materials. The company has provided proof of insurance and bonding.

#### Waste Management of Minnesota - Mankato, MN - \$200.00

Waste Management of Minnesota will be serving Le Sueur, Nicollet, and Sibley Counties. The company has provided proof of insurance and bonding.

#### **Transfer Station**

The following company has applied for a license to operate a transfer station in Le Sueur County.

#### Waste Management of Minnesota - Mankato, MN - \$675.00

Waste Management of Minnesota will be serving Le Sueur, Nicollet, and Sibley Counties. The company has provided proof of insurance and bonding.

#### **Upcoming Solid Waste Events**

Saturday, June 21, 2014 – Annual Tire, Appliance, and Electronics Collection Day from 8 am to 1 pm at the Le Sueur County Highway Department in Le Center (515 South Maple Avenue/County Road 114).